CAGAYAN DE ORO CITY

TWENTY-THIRD DIVISION
[ CA-G.R. CR NO. 00978-MIN, February 06, 2015 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE VS.
ANACLETO BULAWAN, SR. DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

DECISION
CONTRERAS, J.:

The Case

This case is brought before this Court pursuant to the provisions of Section 3(a),
Rule 122 of the Rules on Criminal Procedure in the Rules of Court,[!! to appeal the

Decisionl2] of Branch 8 of the Regional Trial Court (hereafter RTC) in Davao City, in
criminal case No. 44,750-00, finding Anacleto Bulawan, Sr. (hereafter Anacleto Sr.)
guilty of violating Article VI, Section 10(a) of RA 7610 committed against Peejay
Jimenez (hereafter Peejay), who was a minor at the time of the incident in question.

The Facts

On January 17, 2000, an Information was filed against Anacleto Sr., for violation of

Article VI Section 10 paragraph (a) of RA 7610[3] (Law against Child Abuse)
alleging:

“That on or about August 29, 1999, in the City of Davao, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this honorable Court, the above-mentioned
accused (Anacleto Sr.) physically strong, willfully, unlawfully an
feloniously committed cruelty upon the person of Peejay Jimenez, eleven
(11) years old. The accused herein, in his fit of anger, [took] hold of the
head of the minor and slammed it against the wall[;] as a consequence
of accused’s cruelty, the offended party suffered physical injuries to his
damage and prejudice.

Contrary to law.”[#]

Arraignment was held on September 19, 2000, where Anacleto Sr. entered a plea of
not guilty.[>] Pre-trial and trial thereafter ensued.

There are different versions of the events that transpired on August 29, 1999, in the
premises of Malabog Elementary School, Paquibato District, Davao City.

The versionl®] of Peejay and the witnesses he presented is as follows:

At around 9 o’clock in the morning on August 29, 1999, Peejay was
inside the premises of Malabog Elementary School, playing with other
children, including his classmates Leopoldo Metado and Roilo Bangkas



(hereafter Roilo). The son of their teacher, Victorina Anang (herafter
Ma’am Ana) also played with them.

They were throwing around “batong-batong,”l’] a kind of fruit which
looks like string beans. The goal of the game is to find ways so that the
player will not be hit when the “batong-batong” gets thrown at him, at
the same time, attempt to hit the other players with his own fruit.

While they were playing, Anacleto Bulawan, Jr. (hereafter Anacleto Jr.)
was 8-10 meters away from the group since he was not allowed to join.
According to Roilo, Anacleto Jr. wanted to join them, but Peejay said he
will not be allowed because if he will get hit, he will cry. Still, Anacleto Jr.

insisted on joining.[8]

While Peejay was aiming at the son of Ma’am Ana, Peejay hit Anacleto Jr.
when he threw his batong-batong. Anacleto Jr. then cried.

Anacleto Sr. approached the group from his carinderia. Anacleto Sr. asked
what they did to his son. Leopoldo Metado said it was Peejay who hit
Anacleto Jr. After Anacleto Sr. found out that it was Peejay who hit his
son, he grabbed Peejay’s head and banged it against the wall twice. Upon
banging Peejay’s head, Anacleto Sr. uttered the words "putang-ina kang
bata-a ka, puede ta kang patyon (son of a bitch, I could kill you).”

After which, Anacleto Sr. left with his son.

Peejay said that his head ached and he felt dizzy. Roilo said Peejay just
sat on a stone for a while massaging his head. Then Peejay went with his
classmates to their teacher, Ma’am Ana for treatment. Ma’am Ana noticed
that there was a lump on Peejay’s head and she administered first aid
treatment to him.

Peejay’s mother then arrived, asking what happened to her son. She then
took Peejay with her.

After the presentation of the prosecution’s evidence, Anacleto filed a demurrer to

evidencel®] on June 20, 2002. His counsel propounded that the prosecution utterly
failed to meet the quantum of evidence necessary to convict the accused. The
argument and discussion of the demurrer, however, pertain to allegations of
exaggerations and insinuations of perjury on the witness, without presenting
Anacleto’s rebuttal of the evidence presented. These lapses were pointed out in the

opposition!19] filed by the prosecutor.

In an Order dated June 20, 2002, the RTC denied the demurrer, setting the
continuation of the trial.

On the part of Anacleto Sr.,, he posited that it was actually Peejay who committed
childhood cruelty when he threw the batong-batong fruit and hit Anacleto Jr.
Anacleto Sr. insisted that his intention in entering the campus was to investigate

what caused his son to cry.[11] His version of events as they unfold that day is as
follows:



When Anacleto Jr. was hit by the batong-batong fruit, he cried. Anacleto Sr. then
went to the place where Peejay and his classmates were playing. He asked who hit
Anacleto Jr., and when he learned that it was Peejay, Anacleto Sr. held Peejay’s
shoulder. Peejay got scared that he might be boxed or hit so he wanted to get out of
the school campus. Peejay was able to untangle himself from the hold of Anacleto

Sr., but he slipped and fell and hit his head on the wall of the school.[12]
On October 2, 2011, the RTC found Anacleto Sr. guilty for child abuse.

The relevant portion of the decision stated:

“This Court sees no reason to doubt the testimony of the private
complainant which was corroborated by his witness, Roilo Bangkas. Both
testified in a straightforward manner and were unshaken on cross-
examination. Their narration that while playing[,] private complainant
accidentally hit accused’s son[,] and accused reacted by slamming
private complainant’s head on the wall has a ring of truth in it. Thus,
immediately after accused hit the private complainant, the latter and his
companion narrated their tale to their teacher Victoria Anang. This
negates any ill motive on private complainant’s part to indict the accused.
Consequently, his testimony corroborated by his witness must be given
credence. Finding accused Anacleto Bulawan GUILTY beyond reasonable
doubt of violating Article VI Section 10 (a) of RA 7610, he is hereby
sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of from
FIVE YEARS, FOUR MONTHS and TWENTY ONE DAYS of PRISION MAYOR
as Minimum and SIX YEARS EIGHT MONTHS and ONE DAY of PRISION

MAYOR as Maximum.”[13]

Aggrieved by the decision, Anacleto Sr. filed this appeal.
The Issues

Whether the RTC erred in finding Bulawan, Sr. guilty of child abuse when the
evidence presented by the prosecution is replete with improbabilities and
inconsistencies; and

Whether the RTC erred in not taking into consideration that Bulawan, Sr. did not
have any intention of hurting or inflicting injury, much less debasing the integrity of
Peejay.

Our Ruling
The appeal is partly meritorious.

In light of recent jurisprudence, the factual milieu of this case, taking into account
the circumstances which brought about the slamming of Peejay’s head against the
wall, brings it outside the ambit of child abuse. The children were engaged in child’s
play and Peejay unintentionally hit Anacleto Sr.’s son. Seeing that his then six (6)-
year-old son was hurt, Anacleto Sr. approached the group of children. Upon learning
that it was Peejay who hurt his son, in a fit of anger and in a spur-of-the-moment
reaction, he slammed Peejay’s head against the wall. This loss of self-control



negated the element of intent as necessary to support a finding of child abuse.

The pertinent provision in RA 7610, Section 10(a) states as follows:

Section 10. Other Acts of Neglect, Abuse, Cruelty or Exploitation and
other Conditions Prejudicial to the Child’s Development.

(a) Any person who shall commit any other acts of child abuse, cruelty or
exploitation or be responsible for other conditions prejudicial to the
child’s development including those covered by Article 59 of Presidential
Decree No. 603, as amended, but not covered by the Revised Penal code,
as amended shall suffer the penalty of prision mayor in its minimum
period.

XXX [14]
Likewise, as found in the same law, Section 3 (b) defines child abuse in this wise:

Section 3. (b) “Child abuse” refers to the maltreatment, whether habitual
or not, of the child which includes any of the following:

1. Psychological and physical abuse, neglect, cruelty, sexual
abuse and emotional maltreatment;

2. Any _act by deed or words which debases, degrades, or
demeans the intrinsic worth and dignity of a child as a human
being;

3. Unreasonable deprivation of his basic needs for survival,
such as food and shelter;

4. Failure to immediately give medical treatment to an injured
child resulting in serious impairment of his growth and
development or in his permanent incapacity or death.
(emphasis supplied)

Thus, the pivotal issue that has to be resolved is whether Anacleto Sr. committed
acts that debased, degraded, or demeaned the intrinsic worth of Peejay as a human
being. This Court must determine if such act constitutes the maltreatment of a child,
as defined in RA 7610 and in light of recent jurisprudence, and if it resulted to the
“condition prejudicial to the child’s development” as found in Section 10(a) RA 7610.

We find in the negative.

Though we affirm the findings of fact of the trial court, recent jurisprudence has
clarified that “not every instance of the laying of hands on a child constitutes the
crime of child abuse under Section 10 (a) of Republic Act No. 7610. Only when the
laying of hands is shown beyond reasonable doubt to be intended by the accused to
debase, degrade or demean the intrinsic worth and dignity of the child as a human
being should it be punished as child abuse. Otherwise, it is punished under the

Revised Penal Code.”[15]

On the Findings of Fact by the RTC




